

Case No. 20-55076

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROSETTE PAMBAKIAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GREGORY BLATT et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, AND 46 ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Filed with the Consent of All Parties

Emily Martin
Sunu Chandy
Ramya Sekaran
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.238.3300
Email: emartin@nwlc.org
Email: schandy@nwlc.org
Email: rsekaran@nwlc.org

Anne B. Shaver
Michelle A. Lamy
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein
275 Battery Street, 29th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.956.1000
Email: ashaver@lchb.com
Email: mlamy@lchb.com

Jeffrey R. White
American Association for Justice
777 Sixth Street NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.944.2839
Email: jeffrey.white@justice.org

Additional Amici Curiae Listed on Next Pages

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

A Better Balance

American Association of University Women (AAUW)

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO
(AFSCME)

American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO

Black Women's Roundtable

Bold Futures

California Women Lawyers

Clearinghouse on Women's Issues

Coalition of Labor Union Women

Desiree Alliance

Disability Rights Advocates

End Rape On Campus

Feminist Majority Foundation

Gender Justice

Impact Fund

In the Public Interest

Kentucky Association of Sexual Assault Programs

KWH Law Center for Social Justice and Change

Legal Aid at Work

Legal Momentum

Legal Voice

National Alliance to End Sexual Violence

National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum (NAPAWF)

National Association of Social Workers (NASW)

National Coalition Against Domestic Violence

National Crittenton

National Employment Lawyers Association

National Network to End Domestic Violence

National Organization for Women Foundation

National Partnership for Women & Families

Oklahoma Call for Reproductive Justice

Partnership for Working Families

Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice

Shriver Center on Poverty Law

The Employee Rights Advocacy Institute For Law & Policy

The Women's Law Center of Maryland

Transgender Law Center

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*
(continued)

Women Employed

Women Lawyers On Guard Inc.

Women With A Vision, Inc.

Women's Bar Association of the District of Columbia

Women's Bar Association of the State of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Sharp Increase in Mandatory Arbitration Has Reduced Enforcement of Workplace Rights.	6
A. The Share of Workers Subject to Arbitration More than Doubled in Recent Years, and Now Exceeds Half of the Workforce.....	6
B. Arbitration Results in Less Reporting, Lower Success Rates, and Smaller Recoveries for Employees.	8
II. Forced Arbitration of Sexual Harassment Claims Silences Survivors, Protects Serial Predators, and Stymies Social Change.....	11
A. Forced Arbitration Prevents Survivors from Sharing their Stories....	14
B. The Secrecy of Forced Arbitration Shields Harassers from Accountability.	15
C. Resolution of Legal Claims through Arbitration Slows the Evolution of Law.....	19
III. The District Court Ignored Facts that Render Arbitration of Plaintiff’s Sexual Harassment Claims Particularly Inappropriate.....	22
A. Plaintiff Rejected Defendants’ Initial Attempt to Conceal Her Allegations.....	24
B. The Arbitration Agreement Cannot Extend Forced Arbitration to Claims By and Against Plaintiff’s Harasser.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	24
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 26
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	24
<i>E&E Co., Ltd. v. Light in the Box Ltd.</i> , No. 15-cv-000690, 2015 WL 5915432 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 23
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	23
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Latif v. Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC</i> , No. 18CV11528 (DLC), 2019 WL 2610985 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2019).....	19
<i>Pfizer, Inc. & Rebecca Lynn Olvey Martin, an Individual & Jeffrey J. Rebenstorf, an Individual</i> , No. 10-CA-175850, 2019 WL 1314927 (Mar. 21, 2019).....	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	23
<i>Rajagopalan v. Noteworld, LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Soto v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	28
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Legislative Materials	
163 Cong. Rec. H907-16 (Feb. 2, 2017).....	18
AB-3080 Senate Floor Analyses (Aug. 20, 2018)	20
H.R. 2148, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
H.R. 1423, 116th Cong. (2019).....	19
Pub. L. No. 115-11, 131 Stat. 75 (Mar. 27, 2017).....	18
 Executive Orders	
Fair Pay and Safe Workplaces Executive Order, No. 13673, Sec. 6 (July 31, 2014), 79 Fed. Reg. 45309-15 (Aug. 5, 2014).....	18
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	3
 Articles and Reports	
Alexander J.S. Colvin & Kelly Pike, <i>Saturns and Rickshaws Revisited: What Kind of Employment Arbitration System has Developed</i> , 29 Ohio St. J. Disp. Resol. 59 (2014)	11
Alexander J.S. Colvin & Mark Gough, <i>Individual Employment Right Arbitration in the United States: Actors and Outcomes</i> , 68 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 1019 (2015)	11
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (2018)	6, 7, 8
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014)	10
Amanda Rossie et al., NWLC, <i>Out of the Shadows: An Analysis of Sexual Harassment Charges Filed by Working Women</i> (2018).....	13
American Association for Justice, <i>The Truth About Forced Arbitration</i> (2019)	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Andrea Johnson et al., NWLC, <i>Progress in Advancing Me Too Workplace Reforms In #20StatesBy2020</i> (2019)	19
Bryan Logan, <i>The Weinstein Company Just Canceled Every Nondisclosure Agreement Between Harvey Weinstein and the Women Who Accused Him of Sexual Misconduct</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 19, 2018)	17
Canadian HIV/AIDS Legal Network, <i>Advocacy and Social Justice: Measuring Impact</i> (2016).....	22
Center for Popular Democracy & NWLC, <i>Forced Arbitration Clauses in the #MeToo Movement</i> (Dec. 2018)	15
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, EEOC, <i>Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> (2016)	12, 14
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679 (2018)	8
Deborah L. Brake & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Failure of Title VII As A Rights-Claiming System</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 859 (2008).....	10
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).....	9
Drew Harwell, <i>Hundreds Allege Sex Harassment, Discrimination at Kay and Jared Jewelry Company</i> , Washington Post (Feb. 27, 2017).....	15
EEOC, <i>Charges Alleging Sexual Harassment FY 2010 - FY 2019</i>	13
EEOC, <i>EEOC Releases Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement and Litigation Data</i> (Jan. 24, 2020).....	12
EEOC, <i>EEOC Releases Preliminary FY 2018 Sexual Harassment Data</i> (Oct. 4, 2018)	12
Emily Martin, NWLC, <i>Forced Arbitration Protects Sexual Predators and Corporate Wrongdoing</i> (Oct. 23, 2017)	15
Gretchen Carlson, <i>The Supreme Court Tried to End #MeToo. Here's How We're Fighting Back.</i> , Fortune (May 31, 2018)	16
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Mandatory Arbitration Stymies Progress Towards Justice in Employment Law: Where to, #MeToo?</i> , 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 155 (2019)	20
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Panacea or Corporate Tool?: Debunking the Supreme Court's Preference for Binding Arbitration</i> , 74 Wash. U. L.Q. 637 (1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jodi Kantor & Megan Twohey, <i>Harvey Weinstein Paid Off Sexual Harassment Accusers for Decades</i> , New York Times (Oct. 5, 2017).....	17
Kaitlin Owens, Women’s Legal Education and Action Fund, <i>This Case Is About Feminism: Assessing the Effectiveness of Feminist Strategic Litigation</i> (2020)	22
Kate Hamaji et al., Economic Policy Institute, <i>Unchecked Corporate Power</i> (2019)	7
Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Arbitration Epidemic: Mandatory Arbitration Deprives Workers and Consumers of Their Rights</i> (2015).....	9
Kathleen McCullough, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Sexual Harassment Claims</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 2653 (2019)	passim
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn’t She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women’s Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , J. of Social Issues, Vol. 51. No.1, 117 (1995).....	12
Marc Galanter, <i>A World Without Trials?</i> , 2006 J. Disp. Resol. 7 (2006).....	21
Maya Raghu & Joanna Suriani, NWLC, <i>#Metoowhatnext: Strengthening Workplace Sexual Harassment Protections and Accountability</i> (Dec. 2017)	15
Michelle Dean, <i>Contracts of Silence</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (2018).....	14, 16
Minna J. Kotkin, <i>Invisible Settlements, Invisible Discrimination</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 927 (2006).....	21
NWLC, et al., <i>Pass the Forced Arbitration Injustice Repeal Act (FAIR Act), H.R. 1423</i> (Sept. 17, 2019).....	16
NWLC, <i>The BE HEARD in the Workplace Act: Addressing Harassment to Achieve Equality, Safety, and Dignity on the Job</i> (Apr. 2019).....	18
Open Justice Society Initiative, <i>Strategic Litigation Impacts: Insights from Global Experience</i> (2018).....	22
Remus Ilies et al., <i>Reported Incidence Rates of Work-Related Sexual Harassment in the United States: Using Meta-Analysis to Explain Reported Rate Disparities</i> , 56 Personnel Psychol. 607 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Robert D. Friedman, Comment, <i>Confusing the Means for the Ends: How a Pro-Settlement Policy Risks Undermining the Aims of Title VII</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1361 (2013)	21
Susan D. Phillips, <i>Legal as Political Strategies in the Canadian Women’s Movement: Who’s Speaking? Who’s Listening?</i> in <i>Women’s Legal Strategies in Canada</i> (2002)	22
